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 ●  Do not disassemble, repair or modify this appliance.  
→  Consult the place of purchase or Panasonic service centre. 

●  Do not damage the power cord or power plug.  
Following actions are strictly prohibited.  
Damaging, modifying, touching on or placing near heating elements, 
bending, twisting, pulling, pulled over sharp edges, putting heavy objects on 
top, bundling the power cord and carrying the appliance by the power cord. 

●  Do not use the appliance if the power cord or power plug is damaged or 
the power plug is loosely connected to the outlet. 

        →  If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 
its service centre or similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.  

● Do not plug or unplug the power plug with wet hands. 
●  Do not immerse the appliance, power cord and power plug in water 

or splash it with water. 
●  Do not let power cord hang over edge of table or worktop, or touch hot surfaces. 
●  Do not allow infants and children to play with packaging material. (It may 

cause suffocation. )
●  Do not touch or get your face close to places where steam is coming out. 
●  Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by childern without 

supervision. 

 WARNING
To avoid risk of electric shock, fire due to short circuit, burns, scalding or injury. 

■ The symbols are classified and explained as follows. 

This symbol indicates an action that must be avoided. 

This symbol indicates an action that must be carried out. 

Thank you for purchasing the Panasonic product. 
• Please read these instructions carefully to use the appliance correctly and 

safely. 
• Before using this product please give your special attention to "Safety 

Precautions" and "Important Information" (Page EN3 - EN6). 
• Please keep this Operating Instructions for future use. 
• Panasonic will not accept any liability if the product is subject to improper use, 

or failure to comply with these instructions. 
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Safety Precautions
In order to prevent accidents or injuries to the user, other people, and damage to property, please 
follow the instructions below. 
■  The following charts indicate the degree of damage caused by wrong operation. 

WARNING: Indicates potential hazard that could result in
serious injury or death. 

CAUTION: Indicates potential hazard that could result in
minor injury or property damage. 

Please make sure to
follow these instructions. 
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●  This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety.  
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance. 

●  Discontinue using the appliance immediately and unplug in the 
unlikely event that this appliance stops working properly. 

  e. g. for abnormal or breaking down
•  The power plug and the power cord become abnormally hot. 
•  The power cord is damaged or the appliance power fails. 
•   The main unit is deformed, has visible damage or is abnormally hot. 
•  There is unpleasant smell. 
•  There is abnormal turning noise while in use. 
•  There is another abnormality or failure. 
  →  Consult the place of purchase or Panasonic service centre for inspection 

or repair. 
●  Make sure the voltage indicated on the label of the appliance is the same 

as your local supply.  
Also avoid plugging other devices into the same outlet to prevent electric 
overheating. However, if you are connecting a number of power plugs, 
make sure the total wattage does not exceed the rated wattage of the outlet. 

●  Insert the power plug firmly. 
●  Dust off the power plug regularly. 
 → Unplug the power plug, and wipe with a dry cloth. 
●  Do not use extension socket as much as possible, when it is necessary, 

choose an extension socket with large current capacity and over-current 
protection.

●  Do not use the appliance on following places. 
  •  On uneven surfaces, on carpet, non-water-resistant surface or 

tablecloths etc. 
  •  Places where it may be splashed with water or near a heat source. 
  •  Near any open water sources such as sinks, or the like. 
  • Near a wall or furniture. 
 →  Place the appliance on a stable, dry, clean, firm, heat-proof and general 

height worktop. 
●  The coffee maker shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 
●  Do not touch, block or cover the steam vent during use. 
● Do not use an external timer etc. 
         •  This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external 

timer or separate remote - control system. 
●  Do not place or insert anything on the top or under the appliance.  
●  Do not put your hand in the grinding cavity to avoid accident occurred 

such as cuts. 
●  Do not touch hot surfaces such as warming plate, the area around steam 

vent or the surface of coffee jug while the appliance is in use or immediately 
after use. The appliance becomes hot easily during use and the surface 
temperature becomes very high. Clean the surfaces after cooling down. 

         • Be careful with the residual heat source especially after use.
●  Do not open any parts when the appliance is in use (including in Preset 

Timer Mode). 
●  Do not use the appliance before coffee jug, bean container, water 

tank,drip lid, coffee basket and filter are installed properly. Do not use 
other coffee jugs except the coffee jug provided by this appliance.

●  Do not pour water into the water tank once it enters the heat preservation state. 
●  Do not carry the appliance by gripping bean container, coffee basket 

rack or water tank.
●  Do not open the coffee basket during the coffee dripping process or just 

after the completion of dripping.
●  Do not open the jug lid when the coffee jug still has hot coffee. Hot 

liquid may spurt out or drop on your hand.
●  Do not immerse the coffee jug into the water or spray water on it, and 

do not place it on a wet place while the coffee jug is hot. 

●  Do not leave the appliance unattended while in use.
●  Do not use the appliance for any purpose other than those described in 

these instructions. 
●  Do not use the appliance near walls, furniture, or in enclosed spaces such as 

a built-in cupboard. (It may cause discoloration or deformation. )
● Do not touch the appliance with wet hands.

WARNING  CAUTION

 CAUTION
To avoid risk of electric shock, fire due to short circuit, burns, scalding or injury. 

●  Unplug the power plug when replacing the accessories or approaching to 
the moving part. 

●  Use the brush provided for cleaning. 
●  Always ensure the appliance is switched off and unplug the power plug 

from outlet when the appliance is not in use, before moving and cleaning. 
Dry the appliance before use again. 

●  Make sure the appliance is cool down before carrying, moving, and cleaning.
●  Beware not to be tripped over or get caught in the power cord while in use. 

Safety Precautions Please make sure to
follow these instructions. 
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Main Unit

Accessories

●  Do not use the appliance outdoors. 
●  Do not fill the water tank other than water, such as milk or hot water. 
●  Do not fill other objects except coffee bean into the bean grinding cavity. 
● Do not place the coffee jug on any heat sources or in microwave.
●  Do not brew coffee while there is no water in the water tank. 
●  Do not use this appliance for commercial purpose.

This symbol on the products indicates "Hot surface and should
not be touched without caution". 

Parts Names and Handling Instructions

Bean container 

Grind adjusting 
knob  *1

Grind adjusting knob 

LCD screen

Coffee basket
rack

Power cord 

Power plug

Coffee jug 

Filter

Bean container lid Water tank lid

Water tank lid handle 

Steam vent

Grinding tray
Bean 
grinding 
cavity

Stop/Start button

Water tank 
(Detachable)*2

Water tank

Control button 

Warming plate

Fine grinding Standard 
grinding

Rough grinding

Jug lid 

Jug 
handle

Glass 
jug

Coffee basket Drip lid

Cleaning brush/ Measuring spoon

 CAUTION

Important Information

●  Make sure to hold the power plug when unplugging the power plug. 
  Never pull on the power cord. 
●  Ensure to clean the appliance especially surfaces in contact with food 

after use. (See Page EN14-EN16 "How to Clean".)  
●  Consult the place of purchase or Panasonic service centre for 

inspection and maintenance to enhance the appliance usage safety 
when it has been used for a long time.

●  This appliance is intended for household use only. 

Safety Precautions Please make sure to
follow these instructions. 

6

6 (Maximum water level)
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1. Clean all detachable parts and wipe them clean. 
2.  Assemble the coffee jug, coffee basket, filter and bean container (Do not fill with 

ground coffee). 
3.  Open the water tank lid, pour water into the water tank to scale 4 and close the 

water tank lid.
4.  Plug in the power plug. Press  button,and  on the LCD screen will light up and 

flash. Press  button, and the  will light up for a long time showing the start of 
cleaning; you will hear "Beep" for 8 times when cleaning is finished. 

5.  After cleaning, unplug the power plug and pour out the hot water from the coffee jug. 

When this product is used for the first time or has not been used for a long time, users 
should remove the package and follow the following steps:

＜ Warm Prompts ＞
   All coffee makers have been tested before leaving the factory. Although they have 

been thoroughly cleaned, there may still be a little residual ground coffee. We 
guarantee that the coffee maker is brand new, so please be at ease to use it. 

Choose coffee bean mode  or ground coffee mode  , and set the strength level (Page EN12). 

Control Panel 

Cleaning Mode

Start the internal pipeline cleaning  or the powder port cleaning  (Page EN16). 

Preset Timer Mode

Preset the coffee brewing time (You need to set the current time first (Page EN13) and 
then set the Preset Timer Mode). If no reservation is required, press  button again to 
exit. 

Time Setting ( 時 )

Click to set the current time on the LCD screen/hours of the Preset Timer Mode, and 
long press to fast forward. 

Time Setting ( 分 )

Click to set the current time on the LCD screen/minutes of the Preset Timer Mode, and 
long press to fast forward. 

Coffee Amount (Cups)

Set the coffee amount for 2, 4 or 6 cups. 

Bean/ Powder Mode

Stop : For canceling the related actions. 
Start :   flashing during operation.（  is not displayed in the case of internal pipeline 

cleaning or the powder port cleaning).

Stop/Start Button

●  When the power plug is unplugged, the LCD screen lights off. 
Note

Preparation before UseParts Names and Handling Instructions

Please place the coffee basket, filter and drip 
lid in the coffee basket rack in order.

Cover the coffee basket rack in the direction 
shown in the illustration and you will hear 
a"click" sound.

Note
Make sure it is fully closed to prevent liquid from 
escaping and causing stains on the table or burns. 

●  Align the coffee basket rack with 
the clips of the coffee basket.

1

2

Note

How to use

Filter

Coffee basket

Coffee basket rack

Drip lid



EN10 EN11

En
gl
is
h

Add the appropriate amount of ground 
coffee into the filter of the coffee 
basket rack.

Attach the bean container securely.

●  Attach the bean container lid to the bean container, adjust the grind adjusting knob  
to the  position and press the recessed part of the bean container against the raised 
top of the main unit until it is secure.

●  When the coffee bean mode is selected, open the bean container lid and place the  
appropriate amount of coffee beans into the bean container, then close the bean 
container lid.

●  When you take out the bean container with unused coffee beans, there will be residual 
coffee beans on the grinding tray. It is necessary to clean the bean residue before 
putting the grinding tray into the bean container. Otherwise, the beans may be crushed 
and fall into the crevices of the grinding tray when the bean container is installed.

●  Please make sure that the grinding tray is installed before installing the bean container.

Number of cups of drip coffee

2 cups

4 cups

6 cups

2.5 

4 

6

Flat scoop of coffee beans (approx.) Flat scoop of ground coffee (approx.)

2.5 ( 19 g )

3.5 ( 30 g )

5.5 ( 45 g )

●  How to remove the grinding tray (Remove the bean container before removing the grinding 
tray).

●  Before removing the grinding tray, please use up the bean residue first. Otherwise, the bean 
residue will spill out when the grinding tray is lifted.

3

Note

When the ground coffee mode is selected

<Disassembly>
       ●  Hold the grinding tray handle and turn it towards the  direction on the 

grinding tray to remove the grinding tray from the bean grinding cavity.
<Assembly>
       ●  Hold the handle of grinding tray and align position  on the grinding tray with position 

 on the bean grinding cavity. Assemble the grinding tray into the bean grinding cavity 
and turn the grinding tray clockwise in the direction until a "click" sound is heard. 

<Assembly>
<Disassemly>

Note After putting in the ground coffee, 
make sure to close the coffee 
basket rack to prevent liquid from 
escaping during operation.

Reference table for the amount of coffee beans and ground coffee to be used
(Approx. 120 mL for one cup. You can adjust the amount of coffee beans and powder according to your personal preference.)

How to use

<Assembly>
        ●  Align the recessed part of the back 

of the water tank with the raised 
part of the main unit and assemble 
it on the main unit in the direction 
of the arrow ② .

<Disassembly>
        ●  Remove the water tank from the 

main unit by holding the recess on 
the front of the tank and pulling it 
out in the direction of the arrow ① .

Assemble the coffee jug properly on the 
warming plate.

Note   If it is not positioned correctly or not positioned 
at all, the liquid may drip directly onto the 
warming plate and cause stains or burns.

Fill the water tank with the appropriate 
amount of water for the number of cups 
of coffee to be brewed, and then close the 
water tank lid.
●  The water tank is graduated to 2, 4 and 6, 

corresponding to the number of cups of coffee. 
Please select the amount of water to be added 
according to your needs.

●  You can add water directly to the water tank, or 
you can disassemble it to add water before 
reassembling it.

●  The amount of water added to the water tank is a one-off brewing amount. Please make 
sure to add water according to the number of cups to be brewed to avoid affecting the 
taste of the coffee.

●  Do not fill with more water than the water tank scale 6. Otherwise, water may spill out of the 
tank overflow (back of the tank).

4

5

Note

<Assembly>
        ●  Place the coffee jug in the direction of the arrow 

① , making sure that it is aligned with the 
recess of the warming plate.

<Disassembly>
        ●  Remove the coffee jug by pulling it out in the 

direction of the arrow ② .

Water 
tank 
scale
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Coffee Bean Mode
Press the  button, when  is displayed on the LCD screen that means you 
select the coffee bean mode.
The more coffee bean images appear on the LCD screen, the higher the strength level 
is.

High strength

Low strength

Medium strength

Ground Coffee Mode 
Press the  button to select the ground coffee mode.
When the LCD screen shows , the ground coffee mode is selected. The ground 
coffee mode does not allow you to select the number of cups and you do not need to 
set the grinding level.

Function setting - Bean/ Powder Mode 

Warm Reminder:
To use the Preset Timer Mode function, please first set the current time as follows:
Press and hold the " 時 " or " 分 " button to enter the setting screen. The corresponding 
hour or minute number on the LCD screen will flash. And then press and hold or tap to 
adjust the time.
After setting, the setting screen will flash for about 4 seconds to exit.
If there is no operation, it will flash for about 8 seconds to exit the setting screen.

Set the grinding level(only for the coffee bean mode).

●  Make sure that the grind adjusting knob  
is turned to the lock position. And then 
turn the grind adjusting knob to the 
grind range (Otherwise, the appliance 
cannot be activated).

8

7

Standard 
grinding

Fine 
grinding

Rough 
grinding

Unlock

Lock

Plug in the power plug.6

Grind range

How to use

Press the  button to start (to enter the drip coffee program).

After use, please unplug the plug.

Function setting - Preset Timer Mode.
(Reserve a time to start brewing. This step can be omitted if no reservation is required).

Preset Timer Mode Setting Steps
①  Press the  button to enter the Preset Timer Mode   

The LCD screen displays " ".
② Press " 時 " to set the hour time.
③ Press " 分 " to set the minute time.

10

11

12

Function setting - Number of coffee cups (only available in coffee bean mode).

● Press the  button to select the number of cups of drip coffee required.

9

①

②

③

Warm Reminder:
If you did not the current time after plugging in the power, please follow the steps 
below to set the current time.
① In the Preset Timer Mode, press the " " button once to cancel the reservation and 

return to the current time screen.
② Press and hold the "時" or "分" button to enter the current time setting screen. The 

corresponding hour or minute number on the LCD screen will flash. Then press and hold 
or tap to adjust the time. After setting, the setting screen will flash for about 4 seconds to 
exit. If there is no operation, it will flash for about 8 seconds to exit the setting screen.

●  The time will return to the default value when the product is restarted. (Unplug the 
power plug for a period of time and plug it back in.) Please reset to the current time 
after each start-up. In the Preset Timer Mode, it will run according to the set current 
time.

●  Press the  button to enter the drip coffee program, the LCD screen will show  
and flash. 4 beeps will be heard when the drip is complete. 

●  When the drip is complete, it will automatically enter the Keep-Warm Mode with  
flashing on the LCD screen (Keep-Warm Mode will run for 40 minutes by default, and 
8 beeps will be heard when the Keep-Warm Mode is finished). Press  to cancel it 
if you don't need to keep it warm.
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●  Before cleaning, be sure to disconnect the power plug from outlet and cool down the 
appliance.

●  Below parts can be cleaned with diluted dish soap (neutral), but can not be washed 
in a dishwasher.

●  After cleaning, please dry all parts and store them in the cool place, wait for them to 
be dried before using.

●  Please remove the grinding tray  
(Page EN10) and then clean with 
cleaning brush. Wipe with a well-wrung 
cloth.  
(Be careful the grinding blade to avoid 
injury. ) 

●  Wipe the appliance surface with a well-
wrung cloth.

●  To avoid damaging surfaces of the main 
unit, the warming plate, bean container 
lid and water tank, do not hit them with 
hard objects or rub them with metal 
brush. 

●  Do not use benzine, thinner, alcohol, bleach, polishing powder, metal brushes or 
nylon face of sponge etc. (It may damage the surfaces. )

●   Do not clean the appliance with pointed object such as a toothpick or pin. Please 
clean with cleaning brush.

●  Do not use the glass jug if it has chipped off or cracked. 

●  When taking out the coffee jug, please hold the coffee jug handle and 
pull it, avoiding touching the glass part. 

●  When pouring out coffee, please do not touch the movable part of  
the coffee jug lid. 

● Do not unplug the power plug during Keep-Warm Mode. 
●  During Keep-Warm Mode, the temperature on the surface of the 

warming plate is high, so please do not touch it. 

●  This mode involves two independent functions; The cleaning mode only for the 
pipeline cleaning, so the powder port needs to be cleaned separately (Page EN16). 

● Never put the coffee jug on any heat source or in the microwave oven. 
● Do not use any coffee jug with broken or loose handles. 
●  When the temperature of the coffee jug is high, please do not put it in water, spray  

it with water or place it in a damp place. 

●  To prevent the coffee jug from being damaged, please pay attention to the 
following items and use the coffee jug safely:

● Make sure to clean the appliance after each use. 

1. Plug out the power plug. 
2. Open the coffee basket rack and take it out after the ground coffee cools. 
3. Take out the coffee basket together with the filter. 
4. Pour out the ground coffee from the filter. 

● Follow the steps of "In the case of discarding ground coffee". 
   (If the power is cut off when the coffee bean grinding is incomplete, it is 
recommended to discard the coffee bean that is not completely ground. If you 
continue to grind those beans, the powder particles may be too fine, which may make 
the coffee too strong or cause ground coffee overflow, resulting in poor taste. )

●  To prevent residual coffee beans from deteriorating due to oxidation, it is 
recommended to take out the coffee beans in the bean container and clean after the 
coffee beans in the bean grinding cavity are completely ground (Page EN14-EN16). 

●  After each use, please press the  button, and 
then press  button to clean the internal 
pipeline or powder port. 

Note

Note

Note

How to Use

Inside 

Parts 

Outside Bean grinding cavity

Coffee jug 

Bean container Filter Water tank

Grinding tray Coffee basket

Movable 
part of jug 
lid

How to Clean

In the case of discarding ground coffee

In the case of choosing wrong mode  

In the case of the machine not used for a long time

Precautions



How to Clean

EN16 EN17

En
gl
is
h

Please check the following points before arranging for service. 

 

● Too much ground coffee has been put in.  
→ Ground ground coffee should not be put in more than 

7 level spoons. 

Button operation 
is invalid.

Coffee cannot be 
filtered. 

Ground coffee is spilled 
from the filter. 

● Is the power plug loose? 
→Be sure to plug in the power plug. 

Brewing speed is 
slow or coffee is not
coming out. 

● Is there incrustant attached inside the machine? 
→Clean the pipeline with 20 g citric acid. (Page EN16)

 

● Is the tank container filled with water? 
→ Please fill the water tank container with the water 

volume according to the number of coffee cups. 
● Is the coffee basket put in? 

→Please put the coffee basket in. 
●Is the filter put in? 

→Please put the filter in. 
●Is the coffee jug installed correctly? 

→ Please install the coffee jug in the correct position. 

Coffee is spilled 
from the coffee jug. 

● Excessive water has been injected into the water tank.  
→Water filled in the tank should not exceed scale 6. 

There are coffee grounds 
in the coffee jug.

● Bean container is not installed correctly.  
→Please reinstall the bean container. 

●  Water tank is not filled with water.  
→ Please pour proper water volume in the tank. 

● The motor is locked.  
→ Please pull out the power plug and clean the bean 

grinding cavity. 
    → If the above actions cannot help troubleshooting, 

please contact Panasonic's direct service centre.

● The filter is damaged.  
→Replace the filter.

1.  Press the  button to select the Powder Port Cleaning Mode. When the  on LCD 
screen is on, press the  button. 

2.  After the "beep" sounds, the powder port will 
open automatically. There will be ground coffee 
falling, please pay attention. 

3. Open the coffee basket rack. 

6. After "Beep" for 8 times, the internal pipeline cleaning has finished. 
7.  After use, it is recommended to repeat steps 2-6 with clear water to remove the odor 

of citric acid. 

4.  Clean the powder port properly with a cleaning brush. Water droplets around the 
powder port together with the ground coffee should be cleaned. 

5.  Close the coffee basket rack and press the  button to close the powder port. 

Troubleshooting
Pipeline Cleaning 

Problem Cause and Action 

Powder Port Cleaning

1.  Install coffee basket, coffee jug, bean container and other 
accessories (Please do not put ground coffee or beans in). 

2.  Pour water into the water tank until it reaches the position 
of scale 4. 

3.  Pour 20 g citric acid into the water tank and stir it with a 
sponge cleaning brush (Self-provided). 

4. Cover with the water tank lid and wait for 30 minutes. 
5.  After plugging in the power plug, press the  button to 

select the cleaning mode for the internal pipeline 
cleaning. When the  on LCD screen is on, press the  
button to start cleaning. 

Display shows "U11".

Display shows "U13".

Display shows "U12".

● There may be ground coffee in the powder port.  
→ Please pull out the power plug and clean the powder 

port. (Page EN16)
       → If the above actions cannot help troubleshooting, 

please contact Panasonic's direct service centre. 

Display shows "H04".
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Coffee jug 

Coffee basket

Filter

Drip lid

Bean container lid

Bean container (without bean container lid)

Cleaning brush

Measuring spoon

● There are foreign bodies in the bean grinding 
cavity.  
→ Please remove the grinding tray (Page EN10) first 

and then remove the foreign bodies inside. Then, 
reassemble the grinding tray. 

The bean grinding 
cavity does not run 
normally or makes 
abnormal (rattling) 
sounds. 

Replacement Parts

Specifications

Problem Cause and Action 

Parts name

Coffee tastes too 
weak/strong.

● Is the bean container feeding beans normally? 
 → There is grease on the surface of the bean container.

Please clean the bean container completely.
    → Please gently pour coffee beans into the bean grinding  

cavity with a utensil. 
●The water volume for brewing is not in line with the 

requirements of the corresponding number of cups.  
→ Please pour proper water for brewing in line with the 

corresponding number of cups. (Page EN10).

Replacemet parts are available at your dealer or Panasonic Service Centre. 

Troubleshooting

Power supply 220 V   50 Hz

Power consumption 750 W

Dimensions  (W × D × H) (approx. ) 28.4 x 16.1x 42.0 cm

Mass (approx. ) 4.3 kg

Length of the power cord (approx. ) 1.1 m
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非常感謝您購買 Panasonic 的產品。
• 請仔細閱讀本使用說明書，以確保正確安全使用本產品。
• 使用本產品前，請務必仔細閱讀「安全注意事項」和「重要資訊」（第TC3 ~ 
TC6 頁）。

• 請妥善保管本使用說明書以備將來之用。
• 對於不當使用本產品，或未遵守使用指示而導致的問題，Panasonic 概不負責。

目錄

安全注意事項
為了避免危害使用者以及給他人造成財產損失，特此說明下列務必遵守的事項。
■因錯誤操作產生的危害以及損失的程度，予以區分說明。

警告： 有可能導致重傷或死亡的潛在危險。

注意： 有可能導致輕傷或財物損壞的潛在危險。

 警告

● �絕對不可自行分解、修理或改造本產品。
 →  請至購買點或 Panasonic 服務中心諮詢維修事宜。
● �請勿損壞電源線或電源插頭。
        嚴禁執行下列動作：
        損傷、加工或將其放置在發熱品附近、強行彎曲、扭轉、拉扯、從尖
        銳邊緣拉過電源線，在電源線上放置重物、捆紮電源線或以使用電源
        線提拉本產品。
● �電源線或電源插頭受損或插入插座鬆動時，切勿使用本產品。
��������→  如電源線損壞，必須由製造商、製造商的服務代理商或有同等資格

的人員更換，以避免產生危險。
●  切勿在雙手潮濕時，插入或拔下電源插頭。
●  切勿將本產品、電源線及電源插頭浸入水中或用水將其濺濕。
●  切勿讓電源線懸掛在桌子或工作枱邊緣，或者接觸灼熱表面。
●� �請勿讓嬰孩和小童將包裝當作玩具（有可能造成窒息）。
●  切勿碰觸或將臉部靠近蒸氣出口處。
●  請勿讓孩童在無監護的情況下進行清潔和保養。

為避免發生觸電、短路引起的火災、灼傷、燙傷或其他人身傷害的危險。

■針對務必需要遵守的事項，用以下符號予以區分說明。

此符號表示必須避免的行為。

此符號表示必須遵從的行為。

請務必遵守。

安全注意事項�.......................................................................................TC3�
重要資訊�..............................................................................................TC6
各部件名稱及操作說明�..........................................................................TC7
使用方法�..............................................................................................TC9
清潔方法�............................................................................................TC14
疑難排解�............................................................................................TC17
替換零件�............................................................................................TC18
規格�...................................................................................................TC19

                                                                                                                              頁碼
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●  本產品不打算由兒童或有體力、感官或精神缺陷的人或缺乏經驗知識的
人使用，除非有負責他們安全的人對他們進行產品使用有關的監督和指
導。

��������請監督兒童，確保不讓他們把本產品當作玩具。
●  若本產品發生運作異常時，請立即停止使用本產品，並拔下電源插頭。

  異常或故障事例：
●  電源插頭和電源線異常發熱。
●  電源線損壞、無法通電。
●  機身變形、有明顯可見的損壞或異常發熱。
●  飄出異味。
●  使用過程中有異常的聲響。
●  發生其他異常或故障。
  →  請立即拔掉電源插頭，並聯絡購買點或 Panasonic 服務中心諮詢維

修事宜。
●  請務必確保本產品的標簽上指示的電壓與當地電源電壓一致。�

還應避免在同一電源插座中插入其它設備，以免電路過熱。但如果連接
多個電源插頭，應確保總功率不超過電源插座的額定功率。

●  電源插頭須完全插入插座內。
●  定期清理電源插頭上的塵埃。
 → 拔除電源插頭，以乾布擦拭。
●  盡可能不要使用排插，必要使用排插時，請選用大電流容量並附有過電
流保護器的排插。

●  不得在以下地方使用本產品。
  •  不平穩的表面、地毯、非防水表面或鋪有桌布等地方。
  •  可能被水噴到或靠近熱源的地方。
  •  接近任何開放式水源等地方。
  •  靠近墻壁或家俱。
 →  請將本產品放置在平穩、乾燥、乾淨、平坦、耐熱的一般高度的工

作枱上。    
● 使用中請勿將咖啡機�放置於櫥櫃中。
●  使用中請勿觸碰、堵塞或蓋住蒸汽排氣口。
●  請勿使用外接定時器等。 

● 本產品不能在外接定時器或外接獨立遙控系統的方式下運行。
●  請勿在本產品頂部放置或在底部插入任何物品。
● 請勿將手伸進磨豆腔，避免造成割傷等意外發生。
●� 切勿在使用本產品時或剛使用後觸碰灼熱表面，如保溫板、蒸汽排氣口
��������周圍或咖啡壺表面，本產品在使用時容易變熱，使用期間表面溫度很高，
���������待冷卻後再進行使用後的清潔。
        ● 請特別小心使用後的餘熱。
●  請勿在本產品工作時，包括在預約模式下工作時打開任何部件。
●  請勿在咖啡壺、儲豆盒、水箱、滴漏蓋、咖啡籃及濾網未安裝好時使
用本產品。請勿使用其他非本產品所配的咖啡壺。

●� �進入保溫狀態時，水箱內請勿加水。
●� 切勿以握住儲豆盒、濾網籃架或水箱的方式來移動本產品。
●� 請勿在濾滴咖啡過程中或剛濾滴完時打開咖啡籃架。
●� 咖啡壺還裝有熱咖啡時，請勿打開壺蓋。熱的液體可能會噴出或滴到
��������手上，導致意外發生。
●� 咖啡壺溫度尚高時，請勿將其放入水中或對其噴水或放置在潮濕有水的位置。

●� �本產品運作期間，切勿讓產品處於無人看管的狀態。
●� �請勿將本產品用於本說明書所示以外的其他用途。
●  切勿在接近牆壁、傢俬或封閉的空間�(�例如嵌入式櫥櫃)�內使用本產品
     （可能導致染色或變形）。
● 請勿用潮濕的手觸摸本產品。

安全注意事項
警告  注意

 注意
為避免發生觸電、火災、出煙、灼傷、燙傷、人身傷害或財物損壞的危險。

●� �在更換配件或接觸運動部件前要關掉開關。
●� �清潔時，請使用附帶的清潔刷。
●� �不使用本產品時，在移動或清潔前，必須確保本產品已關閉電源，並
已從插座中插出電源插頭，再次使用前必須把本產品擦乾。

●� �請先讓本產品冷卻後，再予以搬動、移動或清潔。
●� �使用時，請小心不要踩踏電源線或被絆倒。

請務必遵守。
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機身

配件

●  請勿在室外使用本產品。
●  請勿將水以外的液體（如牛奶或熱開水）注入水箱。
●  請勿裝入咖啡豆以外的任何物品至磨豆腔處。
● 請勿將咖啡壺放在任何熱源上或是微波爐中。
●  水箱無水時，請勿煮製咖啡。
●  請勿使用於商業用途。

重要資訊

此符號表示：產品表面高溫，觸碰時請小心謹慎。

各部件名稱及操作說明

儲豆盒

研磨粗幼調節旋鈕 *1

研磨粗幼調節旋鈕

顯示窗

咖啡籃架

電源線
電源插頭

咖啡壺

濾網

儲豆盒蓋 水箱蓋

水箱蓋把手

蒸氣排氣口
研磨盤 磨豆腔

停止 / 開始鍵
水箱 （可拆式）*2

水箱

操作按鍵

保溫板

粗研磨幼研磨
中研磨

壺蓋

壺把手 玻璃壺

咖啡籃 滴漏蓋

清潔刷 / 計量匙

 注意

安全注意事項

●��拔出電源插頭時，務必拿住電源插頭，禁止用力拉電源線。
●��請確保每次使用後清潔本產品，尤其與食物接觸的表面。�(第TC14-16

頁“清潔方法”)
●��長期使用的本產品，應主動聯繫購買點或Panasonic�服務中心進行檢修
及保養，以提高商品使用安全性。

●�本產品僅限於家庭使用。

請務必遵守。

6 ( 最高水位 )
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請將咖啡籃、濾網及滴漏蓋
依序放入咖啡籃架中。

將咖啡籃架依照圖示中的方向
蓋好，您會聽到"咔噠"聲。

 

請確保完全蓋上防止液體流出，導致桌面
髒污或燙傷。 

●  將咖啡籃架與咖啡籃的
卡扣對齊。

首次使用本產品或長時間未使用時，請先取下包裝材料並依照以下步驟 :

＜ 溫馨提示 ＞
   所有咖啡機出廠前均經過試機測試，儘管已對其進行深度清潔，但咖啡 

機中可能還會有少許咖啡粉殘留，我們保證咖啡機是全新，請放心使用。

1

2

可選擇咖啡豆模式  或咖啡粉模式   ，也可以進行咖啡豆濃度選擇 ( 第 TC12 頁 )。

操作部

清潔模式

可以進行機體內部管路清潔  或是落粉口清潔  ( 第 TC16 頁 )。

預約模式

可預約咖啡煮製的時間 ( 需先做當前時間設定（第 TC13 頁）再進行預約
模式設定）。若不需要預約，再次按下  鍵，可退出預約模式。
時間設定 ( 時 )

點按設定顯示窗上的當前時間 / 預約模式的小時，長按快進。

時間設定 ( 分 )
點按設定顯示窗上的當前時間 / 預約模式的分鐘，長按快進。

咖啡數量 ( 杯 )
設定咖啡煮製杯數，可設定範圍 2、4、6 杯。
豆 / 粉模式

停止：相關動作取消。
啟動：運轉中  閃爍（管路清潔、落粉口清潔運轉中  不顯示）。

1. 清洗所有可拆卸部件並擦拭乾淨。
2. 裝妥咖啡壺、咖啡籃、濾網、儲豆盒 ( 請勿放入咖啡粉 )。
3. 打開水箱蓋，將水注入水箱中，直到刻度 4 的位置並蓋上水箱蓋。
4. 插上電源插頭，按下  鍵，顯示窗亮  並閃爍，按下  鍵，
      長亮，即開始清洗；清洗完成 " 嗶 "8 聲。
5. 清洗完成後，拔掉電源插頭並將咖啡壺中的熱水倒出。

停止 / 啟動鍵

● 拔出電源插頭時，顯示窗熄滅。
注意

注意

使用前的準備工作

使用方法

各部件名稱及操作說明

濾網

咖啡籃

咖啡籃架

滴漏蓋

注意



TC10 TC11

中
文

（
繁

體
）

＜ 組裝�＞
        ● 將水箱背面的凹槽部分與機身

凸起部分對齊，朝箭頭②方向
將其組裝在機身上。

＜ 拆卸 ＞
        ● 握住水箱正面的凹處朝箭頭①

方向拉出，將水箱從機身上拆
卸下來。

將咖啡壺妥善組裝在保溫板上。
注意   若未正確放置或無放置則可能導致液體

直接滴落至保溫板導致髒污或燙傷。

水箱加入所需煮製咖啡杯數的對應
刻度水量，然後將水箱蓋蓋好。
● 水箱刻度為 2、4、6，對應咖啡杯數

為 2、4、6，請根據不同的需求選擇
加水量。

● 可以直接往水箱裡面加水，也可以拆
卸下來加水之後再組裝。

● 加入水箱的水量為一次性煮製量，請務必按照需要煮製的杯數加水，
以免影響咖啡口感。

● 注入的水量請勿超過水箱刻度 6，否則水可能會從水箱溢水口溢出 ( 水
箱背面 )。

4

5

使用方法
將咖啡粉適量加入放進咖啡
籃架濾網中。

將儲豆盒確實安裝。

● 將儲豆盒蓋安裝於儲豆盒上，粗細調節旋鈕調節至  的位置，將儲豆盒凹
槽部分對準機身頂部凸起位置按壓至穩固。

● 選擇咖啡豆模式時，打開儲豆盒蓋將適量的咖啡豆放入儲豆盒中，然後蓋
上儲豆盒蓋。

●  當儲豆盒內有咖啡豆未使用完取出儲豆盒時，研磨盤上會有殘留咖啡豆， 
需要將殘留咖啡豆清理完後再放入儲豆盒。不然安裝儲豆盒時可能會將咖
啡豆壓碎掉入研磨盤縫隙中。

●安裝儲豆盒前，請確認研磨盤是否確實安裝。

濾滴杯數
2杯
4杯
6杯

2.5 
4 
6

咖啡豆量平勺 ( 約 ) 咖啡粉量平勺 ( 約 )
2.5( 19 g )
3.5( 30 g )
5.5( 45 g )

●研磨盤的拆卸方式（研磨盤拆卸前，請先將儲豆盒拆下）。
●拆下研磨盤前，請先將殘豆使用完畢，否則提起時殘豆會撒出。

3

注意
注意

選擇咖啡粉模式時

＜ 組裝�＞
        ● 朝箭頭①方向放入咖啡壺，確保咖啡壺

與保溫板凹處對齊放入。
＜ 拆卸�＞
        ●朝箭頭②方向拉出，取出咖啡壺。

＜ 拆卸 ＞
        ● 握住研磨盤把手，朝研磨盤上的  方向旋轉，將研磨盤從磨豆腔內

取出。
＜ 組裝 ＞
        ● 握住研磨盤把手，將研磨盤上的  位置與磨豆腔上  的位置對齊，將研

磨盤組裝到磨豆腔內，朝着  方向順時針旋轉研磨盤直到聽到咔噠聲。

＜ 組裝 ＞＜ 拆卸 ＞

水箱
刻度

注意 放好咖啡粉後，請務必 
蓋好咖啡籃架，以防工作
時液體流出。

咖啡豆、咖啡粉用量參考表
（一杯約120 ml，可依據個人喜好，自行調整咖啡豆與粉量）。
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按下  鍵開始（進入濾滴咖啡程式）。 

使用完畢後，請拔出插頭。

功能設定-預約模式（預約開始煮製的時間，若無需預
約則可省略本步驟）。

預約設定步驟
①按下  鍵，進入預約模式。LCD 畫面顯示“ ”。
②按壓 " 時 " 設定小時時間。
③按壓 " 分 " 設定分鐘時間。

10

11

12

● 濾滴完成後，將自動進入保溫模式，顯示窗顯示  並閃爍，( 保溫默認 40 
分鐘，保溫結束時會 " 嗶 "8 聲 )。如無需保溫，按下  鍵即可取消。

功能設定-豆/粉模式。

功能設定-咖啡杯數（僅限咖啡豆模式可設定）。

溫馨提示：
如需使用預約功能，請先設定當前時間
方法如下：
長按 " 時” 或 “分 " 鍵，進入設定畫面，LCD 畫面對應的小時或分鐘的數字
閃爍，然後長按或點案進行時間調整即可；
設定完成後，閃爍約 4 秒退出設定畫面。
如無操作，閃爍約 8 秒 退出設定畫面。

●按下  鍵，選擇所需濾滴咖啡的杯數。

設定研磨粗幼（僅限咖啡豆模式可設定）。
● 確認粗幼調節旋鈕旋至鎖定位置後，

將粗幼調節旋鈕旋至研磨檔位範圍
（否則無法啟動本產品）。

8

9

7

使用方法

高濃度

低濃度
中濃度

①

②

③

中研磨幼研磨 粗研磨

開鎖

鎖定

 請插上電源插頭。6

   咖啡豆模式 
     按下  鍵，LCD上顯示  即選擇咖啡豆模式。 

咖啡豆圖示越多表示咖啡濃度越高。

      咖啡粉模式  
按下  鍵，選擇咖啡粉模式。

   LCD上顯示  即為選擇咖啡粉模式，咖啡粉模式無法選擇咖啡杯數，且
無需設定研磨粗幼。

研磨檔位範圍

溫馨提示：
若插上電源後未設定當前時間，請按下列步驟進行當前時間設定。
①預約模式下，按下“ ”鍵一次取消預約，返回當前時間畫面。
② 長按  "時” 或 “分”鍵 ，進入當前時間設定畫面，LCD畫面對應的小時

或分鐘的數字閃爍，然後長按或點按進行時間調整即可；設定完成後，
閃爍約4 秒退出設定畫面。如無操作，閃爍約8秒退出設定畫面。

        ● 當重啟本產品 ( 電源插頭拔出一段時間後重新插入 ) 後時間會回歸預設值，
每次開機後請重設成當前時間，預約模式會按照設定的當前時間進行運轉。

● 設定完成按下  鍵進入濾滴咖啡程式，顯示窗顯示  並閃爍，" 嗶 "4
  聲後濾滴完成。
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●清潔前，請確保電源插頭已從電源插座拔除，請確保本產品已完全冷卻。
●以下部件可使用中性清潔劑清洗，但不可使用洗碗機清洗。
●清洗後，請擦乾所有部件並放置陰涼處，待晾乾後再使用。

●請先拆下研磨盤 ( 第 TC10 頁 )，再
   使用清潔刷清潔，且以擰乾的布  

擦拭。
  ( 請小心研磨刀片，以防受傷 )

●請以擰乾的布擦拭本產品表面。
● 為避免機身、保溫板、儲豆盒蓋和

水箱受損，請勿用硬質物品敲打或
用金屬刷擦拭。

● 請勿使用揮發油、稀釋劑、研磨粉、漂白劑、金屬刷或尼龍刷進行
清潔。（其可能會損壞本產品表面）。

●請勿使用尖銳物品（如牙籤或別針）來清潔本產品。
●請小心使用咖啡壺，若咖啡壺損壞或破裂時，請勿使用。

●取出咖啡壺時，請握住咖啡壺的壺把手拉動且注意避免觸摸到玻璃部分。
●倒出咖啡時，請勿觸摸咖啡壺的壺蓋活動部
●保溫期間，請勿拔下電源插頭。
●保溫期間，保溫板表面仍有高熱，請勿觸摸。

● 此模式是兩個分別獨立的功能；清洗模式只會清洗管路落粉口需另外清潔 ( 第
TC16 頁 )。

●切勿將咖啡壺置於任何熱源上或放入微波爐中。
●請勿使用破裂或把手鬆動的咖啡壺。
●咖啡壺溫度尚高時，請勿將其放入水中、或對其噴水或放置在潮濕場所。

●為了防止咖啡壺破損，請注意下列事項並安全使用咖啡壺 :

●每次使用完畢時，請務必清潔本產品。

1. 拔下電源插頭。
2. 打開咖啡籃架，待咖啡粉冷卻後取出。
3. 將咖啡籃與濾網一起取出。
4. 倒出濾網中的咖啡粉。

●遵循「若要丟棄咖啡粉」的步驟。
   （ 若咖啡豆研磨未完成時切斷電源，建議您丟棄未完成研磨的咖啡豆。
    若繼續使用其進行研磨可能會造成研磨咖啡粉顆粒過細，會使咖啡過濃或  

咖啡粉溢出造成口感不佳 ) 。

● 為防止殘留的咖啡豆因氧化變質，建議將儲豆盒的咖啡豆取出，並將磨豆
腔的咖啡豆研磨完畢後進行清潔 ( 第 TC14-TC16 頁 )。

● 每次使用後請按下  鍵，再按下  鍵，
即可清洗本產品內部管路或是落粉口。

注意
注意

注意

使用方法

壺蓋活動部

若選擇了錯誤的模式

若長時間不使用

產品內部

產品部件

產品外觀 磨豆腔

若要丟棄咖啡粉

咖啡壺 

儲豆盒 濾網 水箱

研磨盤 咖啡籃

注意事項
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安排維修前，請先檢查下列要點。

 

●裝入過多的咖啡粉。
       →使用配件的計量勺時，請勿超過7平勺的
                 研磨咖啡粉。

無法進行按鍵操作

咖啡無法濾滴

咖啡粉從濾網濺出

●電源插頭是否鬆脫?
       →確實插入電源插頭。

咖啡濾滴速度變慢
或咖啡無法沖出

●機體內部是否有水垢附著?
       →使用20 g的檸檬酸進行管路清潔。(第16頁)

 

●水箱容器是否有注入水?
       →請在水箱容器中注入咖啡杯數所需份量的水。
●咖啡籃是否有放入?
       →請將咖啡籃放入。
●濾網是否有放入?
       →請將濾網放入。
●咖啡壺是否正確安裝?
       →請將咖啡壺裝至正確位置。

咖啡從咖啡壺中
溢出

●水箱容器中注入過量的水。
       →注水時請勿超過刻度6。

咖啡壺中出現咖
啡渣

●儲豆盒未正確安裝。
       →請重新裝好儲豆盒。

● 水箱未加水。
       →請加入適當的水量。

●馬達堵轉。
       →請將電源插頭拔出並清潔磨豆腔。
       →若上述動作仍無法排除，請聯絡Panasonic直
       屬服務站。

●濾網破損。
       →更換濾網。

1.  將咖啡籃、咖啡壺及儲豆盒等配件確實安裝 
( 請勿放入咖啡粉或咖啡豆 )。

2. 將水注入水箱中，直到刻度 4 的位置。
3.  將 20 g 的檸檬酸倒入水箱中，並用海綿清潔刷 

( 顧客自備 ) 攪拌。
4. 蓋上水箱蓋並靜置 30 分鐘。
5.  插上電源插頭後，按下  鍵，選擇機體內部管 

路清潔模式，顯示窗亮  後，按下  鍵，開始清洗。

1. 按下  鍵，選擇落粉口清潔模式，當顯示窗  亮後，按下  鍵。

2.  " 嗶 " 聲後，落粉口自動開啟，開啟時
會有咖啡粉掉落，請注意。

3. 打開咖啡籃架。

6. " 嗶 "8 聲後，內部管路清洗完畢。
7. 使用後，建議可用清水重複 2-6 步驟去除檸檬酸的氣味。

4. 用清潔刷妥善清理落粉口，落粉口周圍的水滴與咖啡粉也請一併清潔。
5. 關閉咖啡籃架並按下  鍵，即可關閉落粉口。

疑難排解
管路清潔 

問題 原因和解決方法

落粉口清潔

顯示窗出現 U11

顯示窗出現 U13

顯示窗出現 U12

●落粉口可能殘留咖啡粉。
       →請將電源插頭拔出並清潔落粉口。(第16頁) 

       → 若上述動作仍無法排除，請聯絡Panasonic直
屬服務站。

顯示窗出現 H04
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咖啡壺
咖啡籃

濾網
滴漏蓋

儲豆盒蓋
儲豆盒（不含儲豆盒蓋）

清潔刷
計量勺

●磨豆腔內部有異物。
       → 請先拆下磨豆腔的研磨盤(第TC10頁)，清除內 

部的異物後，重新安裝。  

磨豆腔未正常運轉
或發出異常聲響
( 發出噠噠聲 )。

替換零件

規格
問題 原因和解決方法

零件名稱

咖啡口感太淡 / 太濃

●儲豆盒是否正常進豆?
       →儲豆盒表面含有油脂，請將儲豆盒妥善清潔。
       →請使用器具將咖啡豆輕輕撥入磨豆腔。
●未參照建議杯數的水量進行煮製。
       →請參照杯數與相應的水量進行煮製。(第TC10頁)

若部件損壞，您可以從經銷商或 Panasonic 服務中心處購買。

疑難排解
電源 220 V   50 Hz

功率 750 W

尺寸（約） 長 28.4 x 寬 16.1x 高 42.0 （cm）

重量（約） 4.3 kg

電源線長度（約） 1.1 m
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